In MAD millions	 MTM at	 MTM +10%	 Total change 	 Impact on 	 Impact on
		  31/12/2018 (a)	 change  (b)	 in MtM (b-a)	 income	 shareholders’ equity
  +10% UNDERLYING	 7,8	 -10,5	 -18,3	   -   	 -10,5
Silver   	   -   	   -   	   -   	   -   	   -
Or		  0	 -0,2	 -0,2	   -   	 -0,2
Zinc	   2,9	 -4	 -6,9	   -   	 -4
Lead  	 0	 -0,5	 -0,5	   -   	 -0,5
Copper 	 4,9	 -5,8	 -10,7	   -   	 -5,8

The scenario in which a metal price change of +10% would maximise the Group’s commodities risk exposure - i.e.
a 10% increase in the prices of Silver, Gold, Zinc, Lead and Copper compared with closing spot market prices - and
result in a loss of MAD 10.5 million being recognised in shareholders’ equity at MAD -10.5 million and in income at
0.0, i.e. a change of MAD -18.3 million.

In MAD millions	 MTM at	 MTM +10%	 Total change 	 Impact on 	 Impact on
		  31/12/2018 (a)	 change  (b)	 in MtM (b-a)	 income	 shareholders’ equity
-10% UNDERLYING	 7,8	 26,8	 19	   -   	 26,8
Silver   	   -   	   -   	   -   	   -   	   -
Or	   0	 0,1	 0,2	   -   	 0,1
Zinc	   2,9	 9,9	 6,9	   -   	 9,9
Lead  	 0	 0,4	 0,5	   -   	 0,4
Copper 	 4,9	 16,4	 11,4	   -   	 16,4

98 99

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

The scenario in which a metal price change of -10% would minimise the Group’s commodities risk exposure - i.e. a
-10% decrease in the prices of Silver, Gold, Zinc, Lead and Copper compared with closing spot market prices - and
result in a gain of MAD 10.5 million being recognised in shareholders’ equity at MAD 26.8 million and in income at
0.0, i.e. a change of MAD +19.0 million.

3.2. Foreign exchange risk
The fair value of the Group’s foreign exchange derivatives at 31 December 2017 was approximately MAD -26.7